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TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS:

MATTHEW JOHNSON JR AND JOSHUA MCCOY AND ONEA LAPSLEY AND YAHDEA
BROWN have been named defendants in an indictment returned by the Grand Jury.

Pursuant to Rule 9, Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, the undersigned requests that you or a Deputy
Clerk forthwith issue a warrant to an appropriate officer and direct him to execute it upon the above-named

defendants at the following address: Hamilton County Justice Center, or at any place within this State.

S/ kv

Spetial Pr@ﬁting &torney
Daniel J. Breyer

Ohio Attorney Generals Office
1600 Carew Tower

441 Vine Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202




THE STATE OF OHIO, HAMILTON COUNTY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
THE STATE OF OHIO : Case No. B 1403142

HAMILTON COUNTY, ss: INDICTMENT FOR:
: CT1: Felonious Assault 2903.11(A)(1)[F2]
CT2: Assault 2903.13(A)[M1]
CT3: Assault 2903.13(A)M1]
CT4: Aggravated Riot 2917.02(A)2)[F4]
CT5: Ethnic Intimidation 2927.12(A)[F5]

In'the Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton County, Ohio, of the Grand Jury Term Two Thousand and
Fourteen.

FIRST COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name and by authority of the State of Ohio, upon
their oaths do find and present that MATTHEW JOHNSON JR AND JOSHUA MCCOY AND ONEA
LAPSLEY AND YAHDEA BROWN, on or about the 24™ or 25™ day of May in the year Two
Thousand and Fourteen at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio a{foresaid, knowingly caused serious
physical harm to J.D., in violation of Section 2903.11(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SECOND COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name and by authority of the State of Ohio, upon
their oaths do find and present that MATTHEW JOHNSON JR AND JOSHUA MCCOY AND ONEA
LAPSLEY AND YAHDEA BROWN, on or about the 24™ or 25™ day of May in the year Two

Thousand and Fourteen at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio aforesaid, Kknowingly caused or




attempted to cause physical harm to E.S., in violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
THIRD COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name aﬁd by authority of the State of Ohio, upon
their oaths do find and present that MATTHEW JOHNSON JR AND JOSHUA MCCOY AND ONEA
LAPSLEY AND YAHDEA BROWN, on or about the 24™ or 25™ day of May in the year Two
Thousand and Fourteen at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio aforesaid, knowingly caused or
attempted to cause physical harm to A.C., in violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

FOURTH COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name and by authority of the State of Ohio, upon
their oaths do find and present that MATTHEW JOHNSON JR AND JOSHUA MCCOY AND ONEA
LAPSLEY AND YAHDEA BROWN, on or about the 24™ or 25™ day of May in the year Two
Thousand and Fourteen at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio aforesaid, purposely participated
with four or more other persons in a course of disorderly conduct in violation of section 2917.11 of
the Revised Code, with purpose to commit or facilitate the commission of an offense of violence, to
wit: FELONIOUS ASSAULT AND/OR ASSAULT, a violation of section 2903.11 AND/OR 2903.13
of the Ohio Revised Code, in violation of Section 2917.02(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.




FIFTH COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name and by authority of the State of Ohio, upon
their oaths do find and present that MATTHEW JOHNSON JR AND JOSHUA MCCOY AND ONEA
LAPSLEY AND YAHDEA BROWN, on or about the 24™ or 25™ day of May in the year Two
| Thousand and Fourteen at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio aforesaid, by reason of the race,
color, religion or national origin of ANOTHER PERSON OR GROUP OF PERSONS DID VIOLATE
2903.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, in violation of Section 2927.12(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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